

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an individual, REPRESENTATIVE MARIANNETTE MILLER-MEEKS, an individual, and FORMER STATE SENATOR BRADLEY ZAUN, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

J. ANN SELZER, and individual, SELZER & COMPANY, DES MOINES REGISTER AND TRIBUNE COMPANY, and GANNETT CO., INC.,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 4:24-cv-00449-RGE-WPK

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS DES MOINES  
REGISTER AND TRIBUNE  
COMPANY AND GANNETT CO.,  
INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Parties ..... 2

    B. The Iowa Poll..... 2

    C. The Amended Complaint..... 9

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Plausible on Their Face ..... 11

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Allege Any Fraud or Mistake with Particularity ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Statutory Standing Under ICFA.....13

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Allege Fraud or Any Act That Violated ICFA..... 16

        1. Political Polls Are Non-Actionable Opinions and Therefore Cannot Constitute Actionable Statements of Material Fact or "Deception" .....17

        2. Publication of the Iowa Poll Results Is Not an "Unfair Act or Practice" .....22

    C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege the Publication of the Poll Was in Connection with the Sale or Advertisement of Consumer Merchandise ..... 24

    D. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That They Relied on the Iowa Poll .....28

    E. Plaintiffs Assert No Plausible Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation ..... 30

        1. Plaintiffs Did Not Plead an Actionable Representation ..... 31

        2. Plaintiffs Did Not Plead Any Justifiable Reliance on the Iowa Poll ..... 31

        3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable by a Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation ..... 34

    F. The Lawsuit Does Not State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation ..... 36

        1. Defendants Are Not in the Business or Profession of Supplying Information as Construed by Iowa Law..... 37

        2. Defendants Did Not Supply the Iowa Poll to Plaintiffs for Plaintiffs’ Benefit or Guidance ..... 38

        3. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Reasonable Reliance on the Polls or Proximately Caused Damages Therefrom ..... 39

        4. First Amendment Considerations Bar Plaintiffs' Negligent Misrepresentation Claim .....40

    G. The First Amendment Bars Plaintiffs’ ICFA Claim..... 41

1. Press Defendants’ Campaign Reporting Is Entitled to Protection Under the First Amendment From an ICFA or Speech-Based Tort Claim. ....	42
2. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of ICFA as Applicable to Press Defendants’ Political Reporting Would Fail Strict Scrutiny. ....	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	41, 44, 45
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	41, 44, 46, 47
<i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Andrew v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Hosp.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2021) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016) .....	19
<i>Bates v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 1991) .....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Boone Cnty. Comm. Credit Union v. Masel</i> , 665 N.W.2d 440, 2003 WL 1050344 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2003).....	40
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	45
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	42
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	42
<i>Cornell v. Wunschel</i> , 408 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1987) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 758 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	45

*Daniel v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*,  
520 N.Y.S. 2d 334 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1987).....39

*Deng v. White*,  
No. 18-1672, 2019 WL 6358427 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2019).....25

*Dier v. Peters*,  
815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....35

*Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.*,  
734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....40, 41

*E-Shops Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....42

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....42

*Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001) .....31, 32

*Ginsburg v. Agora, Inc.*,  
915 F. Supp. 733 (D. Md. 1995).....39

*Goodman v. Performance Contractors, Inc.*,  
308 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....3

*Greenley v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017).....13

*Grimmett v. Freeman*,  
59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023) .....44

*Gutter v. Dow Jones, Inc.*,  
490 N.W.2d 898 (Ohio 1986) .....39

*Hammes v. JCLB Props. LLC*,  
764 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....32

*Harrington v. Wilber*,  
353 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Iowa 2005) .....17, 21, 22

*Hasselmann v. Hasselmann*,  
596 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1999) .....40

*Hoefer v. Wisc. Educ. Assoc. Ins. Tr.*,  
470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991) .....31

*Hunter v. Page Cnty., Iowa*,  
102 F.4th 853 (8th Cir. 2024) .....11

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....40

*Jones v. Palmer Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
440 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1989) .....17

*Lemons v. Mycro Grp. Co.*,  
667 F. Supp. 665 (S.D. Iowa 1987) .....47

*Lloyd v. Drake Univ.*,  
686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004) .....30, 35

*Lockard v. Carson*,  
287 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1980) .....32

*Mannino v. McKee Auto Ctr., Inc.*,  
No. 4:24-cv-SMR-HCA, 2024 WL 4884440 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 5, 2024).....15, 25

*McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.*,  
864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015) .....15

*McLeodUSA Telecomm. Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.*,  
469 F. Supp. 2d 677 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....36, 37, 39, 40

*Meredith v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-00127-RGE-HCA, 2019 WL 6330677 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....3

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....45

*Midwest Home Distrib., Inc. v. Domco Indus. Ltd.*,  
585 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1998) .....34, 35, 40

*Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab’y, Inc.*,  
688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*,  
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....42

*Moeller v. Samsung Electrs. Am., Inc.*,  
623 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Iowa 2022) .....11

*Mohsen v. Veridian Credit Union*,  
733 F. Supp. 3d 754 (N.D. Iowa 2024).....12

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....42

*Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain*,  
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....9

*Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.*,  
829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016) .....17

*Pollmann v. Belle Plaine Livestock Auction, Inc.*,  
567 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997) .....39

*Putman v. Walther*,  
973 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 2022) .....34, 35

*Rossley v. Drake Univ.*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....13

*Ryan v. Kanne*,  
170 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 1969) .....37, 38

*S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....48

*Sain v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
626 N.W.2d 115 (2001) .....37, 38, 39

*Scott v. Roberts*,  
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....42, 43

*Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank*,  
779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009) .....32, 33

*Stancik v. CNBC*,  
420 F.Supp.2d 800 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....39

*State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty’s Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.*,  
694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005) .....22, 26

*State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd.*,  
436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989) .....29

*State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc.*,  
834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013) .....20, 21, 22

*State v. Cutsick*,  
84 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1957) .....27

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....44

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12

*Thompson v. Kaczinski*,  
774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....29

*Time Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....39

*Tralon Corp. v. Cedarapids, Inc.*,  
966 F. Supp. 812 (N.D. Iowa 1997).....31

*Tri-Plex Tech. Servs., Ltd. v. Jon-Don, LLC*,  
241 N.E.3d 454 (Ill. 2024) .....29

*Union Cnty., IA v. Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc.*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Iowa 2010) .....39

*United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.*,  
441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) .....12

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....43, 44, 45, 47

*Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachovia Com. Mortg., Inc.*,  
783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010) .....30

*Washington League for Increased Transparency & Ethics v. Fox Corp.*,  
19 Wash. App. 2d 1006, 2021 WL 3910574 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021)  
(unpublished op.) .....43, 44

*West v. W. Cas. and Sur. Co.*,  
846 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1988) .....31

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9 ..... *passim*



Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....11, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 .....11

Iowa Code § 714.16 ..... *passim*

Iowa Code § 714H *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Sara Doon, *Why Outlier Poll Showing Harris Winning Iowa Could Spell Trouble for Trump*, Forbes (Nov. 3, 2024).....6, 30

CBS News, *Expert Says Polling Is A Snapshot, Not A Predictor, Of What Happens On Election Day* (Sept. 10, 2020).....19

Note, *Consumer Protection Under the Iowa Consumer Fraud Act*,54 IOWA L. REV. 319 (1968).....27

*Lease*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lease>.....26

Pew Research Center, *Key things to know about U.S. polling in 2024* (Aug. 28, 2024) .....18
